MINUTES
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH

BOARD OF MASSAGE THERAPY
GENERAL BUSINESS MEETING
July 29-30, 2010
Rosen Plaza Hotel

9700 International Drive

Orland, Florida 32819

407-996-9700

* Items with an asterisk are untimed items and may be taken up on either day of the meeting.
Call to Order

Karen Ford, LMT
Roll Call

Paula Mask, Program Operations Administrator
CALL TO ORDER

The meeting was called to order by Ms. Ford, LMT, Chair, approximately 9:00 a.m.  Those present for all or part of the meeting included the following:

	MEMBERS PRESENT:
	STAFF PRESENT:

	Karen Ford, LMT, Chair

Bridget Burke-Wammack, LMT, V-Chair

Amy Hagen, LMT

Lydia Nixon, LMT

Robert Smallwood, LMT

Lisa Oliver, Consumer Member

William Stoehs, Consumer Member

BOARD COUNSEL:
Timothy Dennis, Esquire

DEPARTMENT PROSECUTING ATTORNEY:
Sam DiConcilio



	Paula Mask, Program Operations Administrator

Brandy Boehm, Regulatory Specialist I

OTHERS PRESENT:
Judy Rivenbark, M.D.

Medical Director

Professionals Resource Network, Inc.

COURT REPORTER:





American Court Reporting
Office: 407.896.1813
Fax: 407.896.1814



Please note that the meeting minutes reflect the actual order agenda items were discussed during the meeting and may differ from the agenda outline.

THURSDAY, July 29, 2010
APPROVAL OF NEW EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR

Review and Approval of Mr. Anthony Jusevitch, Executive Director – New Item
Mr. Smallwood made a motion to accept Mr. Jusevitch as the Executive Director for the Board of Massage Therapy. Mr. Stoehs seconded the motion which carried unanimously.
REVIEW AND APPROVAL OF MINUTES

Tab 1

General Business Meeting

A. April 29-30, 2010 General Business Meeting – Addendum New Item 
Mr. Smallwood made a motion to approve the minutes with the following corrections:

Page 10 tab 60 change to read: “Ms. Nixon seconded the motion, which passed….”
Page 10 tab 64 change ”RN to read “PRN”
Page 14 tab 75 change to read: After discussion, Ms. Burke-Wammack moved to grant the license unencumbered. Mr. Smallwood seconded the motion, which passed 7/0.
Page 24 tab 47 add: “…a violation of section 480.046(1)(k), F.S.”
Page 25 tab 49 delete: “was/”
Page 28 tab 56 add: “After discussion, Ms. Burke-Wammack made a motion to impose the following penalty:…”, and Ms. Ford seconded the motion…” 

Ms. Oliver seconded the motion which carried unanimously 7/0.

B. June 18, 2010 Conference Call – Addendum New Item

Ms. Burke-Wammack made a motion to approve the minutes and Ms. Ford seconded the motion which carried unanimously 7/0.
*REPORTS

Tab 2

Board Chair Report – Karen Ford, LMT 
A. History Charts
i. Current BOMT Chart – Pg. 1
ii. Draft BOMT Chart

iii. Current BON Chart

iv. Current PT Chart

Ms. Burke-Wammack made a motion to accept the history chart (BOMT draft) with suggested changes and possible rulemaking if necessary. Mr. Smallwood seconded the motion which carried unanimously 7/0.
Staff will furnish schools with this chart.

B. Withdrawal of Massage Therapy Program - Pro-Nails and Beauty School – New Item

Informational. No action necessary.


C. Non-Certified School Letter – New Item

The board reviewed the letter and requested Mr. Dennis and staff to edit the letter. Ms. Ford requested staff to furnish the massage therapy schools the list of schools not accepted in California.
Tab 3

Vice Chair Report – Bridget K. Burke-Wammack, LMT
None.
Tab 4

Board Counsel's Report – Timothy Dennis, Esquire

A. Massage Therapist Application (revised) – New Item

The application was presented for board approval to have all confidential history information be placed on the last page of the application. No substantive changes. 
Mr. Smallwood made a motion to revise the application as presented. Ms. Burke-Wammack seconded the motion which carried unanimously 7/0.
Mr. Dennis presented the July 2010 rules report.
Tab 5

Executive Director's Report – Anthony Jusevitch 
A. Unlicensed Activity Campaign – Pg. 10
Ms. Mask advised that the Division of Medical Quality Assurance will be improving its focus on unlicensed activity. 
B. Ratification of Licensure – Pg. 11
    i. Massage Therapists

Mr. Smallwood moved to approve the massage therapist licensure list with changes and Mr. Stoehs seconded the motion. After discussion, Mr. Smallwood withdrew his motion and Mr. Stoehs withdrew his second.

Action taken: Ms. Burke-Wammack moved to ratify the approved massage therapist licensure list with the exception of Yoshi Morikowa listed on page 29, individuals without a listed school, and individuals who graduated from Pro Nails school after the withdrawal date of the school. Staff is to review all applicants from Pro Nails to determine if they graduated prior to the school closing. Ms. Ford seconded the motion which carried unanimously 7/0.

The board requested the list to include whether licensee was an exam or endorsement applicant and to list schools where licensees had graduated.

   ii. Massage Establishments

Ms. Burke-Wammack moved to ratify the approved massage establishment licensure list. Mr Stoehs seconded the motion which carried 7/0.

Tab 6

Rules Liaison Report – Bridget Burk-Wammack, LMT

Ms. Burke-Wammack advised that rules 64B7-25.004, 32.003 and 28.009 will be on rules workshop agenda scheduled for the October meeting.
Tab 7

Public Relations Liaison Report - Karen Ford, LMT

Ms. Ford advised she had presented another article for the FSMTA magazine. She also stated she had participated in the Successful Start presentation.
Tab 8

Continuing Education Liaison Report – Bob Smallwood, LMT

A. Approved CE Provider/Courses – Pg. 52
Ms. Ford moved to ratify the approved CE providers and courses list. Mr. Stoehs seconded the motion which carried unanimously 7/0.

B. Pro Bono Services forms – Addendum New Item

Mr. Smallwood presented the request for approval of pro bono services form and the affidavit of performance of the pro bono hours form to the board for discussion and possible amendments to the proposed amended forms
Mr. Ralph Russ, President, FSMTA, requested the board to develop rules for pro bono services to be performed due to emergency disasters. Mr. Smallwood requested Mr. Russ to assist in drafting language for rule 64B7-28.0095. Mr. Dennis will open this rule for development. 
Action Taken: Board staff will continue to use current forms. Ms. Burke-Wammack made a motion to delegate authority to the continuing education liaison to approve requests for pro bono services for continuing education and the board to ratify the approvals at the appropriate board meeting. Ms. Oliver seconded the motion which carried unanimously 7/0.
Additional Action Taken: Ms. Ford motion to approve the new forms and to open rule 64B7-28.0095 for rule development. Mr. Smallwood seconded the motion which carried unanimously 7/0.
C. Rule 64B7-28.010 Requirements for Board Approval of Continuing Education Programs

(Discussion - handout at meeting)

Mr. Smallwood presented a draft of language for this rule amending information concerning continuing education providers and amending the rule to reflect CE Broker where appropriate. The language also included amending the application fee from $250 to $125.
Section 480.044(3), F.S., Fees; disposition, states the application fee may not exceed $100. Mr. Stoehs requested staff to determine the fiscal impact of this request and report back to the board. He also requested staff to contact the appropriate person(s) to determine actual charges by CE Broker.

Action Taken: Ms. Burke-Wammack motioned to open this rule for development. Mr. Smallwood seconded the motion which carried unanimously 7/0.

Tab 9

Budget Liaison Report – Lisa Oliver/William Stoehs



A. Expenditure Report – Pg. 54
Informational.
Tab 10

School Liaison Report - Bob Smallwood, LMT

A. Approved Schools 4/1/10 – 6/24/10 – Pg. 55
B. Approved Schools 6/25/10 - 7/15/10 – Addendum New Item

Mr. Smallwood made a motion to ratify the list of approved schools as presented in the agenda and addendum. Mr. Stoehs seconded the motion which carried unanimously 7/0.

C. Transfer of Credit (T.O.C) forms – Addendum New Item

i. Current T.O.C Form

ii. Proposed T.O.C Form

Action taken: After discussion, Mr Smallwood made a motion to open rule 64B7-32.004, Standards for Transfer of Credit, for rule development; and to amend the Transfer of Credit form and instructions. Ms. Ford seconded the motion which carried unanimously 7/0.
Tab 11

Legislative Liaison Report – Karen Ford, LMT

No report.
Tab 12

Colon Hydrotherapy Liaison Report – Amy Hagen, LMT

No report.
Tab 13

Probable Cause Panel Report – William Stoehs
Mr. Stoehs advised there had been four (4) probable cause telephone conference calls and gave the status of the year old cases. There currently are 16 cases from 2007, 33 cases from 2008 and 31 cases from 2009.
Tab 14

Unlicensed Activity – Lydia Nixon, LMT
No report.
DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS

SETTLEMENT AGREEMENTS 
Tab 16 and 17 were voted on as one vote. Ms. Burke-Wammack was recused from these two (2) cases.

Tab 16

Bontrager Therapeutic Massage
Pg. 124
Case # 2010-00516
PCP: Harrison & Stoehs

Respondent was not present nor represented by counsel. Ms. Diconcilio represented the department. Mr. Stoehs was recused as he was on probable cause panel.
The department filed an administrative complaint alleging a violation of sections 480.046(1)(o), 480.047(1)(b), F.S., and rule 64B7-28.002, F.A.C. 
· Reprimand

· Pay $100 fine within 30 days from the date of the filed final order

· Pay $938.21 costs within 30 days from the date of the filed final order

Tab 17

Rueben Bontrager, LMT
Pg. 168

Case # 2010-00847
PCP: Harrison & Stoehs

Respondent was not present nor represented by counsel. Ms. Diconcilio represented the department. Mr. Stoehs was recused as he was on probable cause panel.
The department filed an administrative complaint alleging a violation of sections 480.046(1)(n), F.S. 
· Reprimand

· Pay $100 fine within 30 days from the date of the filed final order

· Pay $949.45 costs within 30 days from the date of the filed final order
Action Taken: Mr. Smallwood moved to adopt the Settlement Agreements as presented in tabs 16 and 17. Ms.Oliver seconded the motion, which passed 5/0.
The settlement agreement cases, tabs 15, and 18-35 were voted on as one vote. Mr. Stoehs was recused from cases where it is noted he was on the probable cause panel.
Tab 15

Melanie M. Dizor, LMT  - Pg. 56
Case #
2009-20787
PCP: Harrison & Haynes

Respondent was not present nor represented by counsel. Ms. Diconcilio represented the department.
The department filed an administrative complaint alleging a violation of sections 480.046(1)(o), 480.043(1), 480.047(1)(b) and 480.046(1)(n), F.S.
· Reprimand

· Pay $500 fine within 30 days from the date of the filed final order

· Pay $604.13 costs within 30 days from the date of the filed final order

Tab 18

Kellie A. Holder, LMT – Pg. 209
Case # 2009-24322
PCP: Harrison & Steohs

Respondent was not present nor represented by counsel. Ms. Diconcilio represented the department.
The department filed an administrative complaint alleging a violation of sections 480.046(1)(n), F.S. 
· Reprimand

· Pay $200 fine within 30 days from the date of the filed final order

· Pay $489.13 costs within days from the date of the filed final order
Tab 19

Island Therapy, LLC – Pg. 261

Case # 2009-18772
PCP: Harrison & Stoehs

Respondent was not present nor represented by counsel. Ms. Diconcilio represented the department.
The department filed an administrative complaint alleging a violation of sections 480.046(1)(o), 480.047(1)(b), F.S., and rule 64B7-28.002 
· Reprimand

· Pay $100 fine within 30 days from the date of the filed final order

· Pay $1,648.47 costs within 30 days from the date of the filed final order
Tab 20

Royal Spa – Pg. 314


Case # 2009-20914
PCP:  Harrison & Stoehs

Respondent was not present nor represented by counsel. Ms. Diconcilio represented the department.
The department filed an administrative complaint alleging a violation of sections 480.046(1)(e), 480.046(1)(j), 480.046(1)(o), and 480.047(1)(c), F.S. 
· Reprimand, revocation
· Pay $2,250 fine within 30 days from the date of the filed final order

· Pay $1,102.47 costs within 30 days from the date of the filed final order
Tab 21

Vidalina Malaise, LMT – Pg. 367
Case # 2009-20340
PCP:  Harrison & Stoehs
Respondent was not present nor represented by counsel. Ms. Diconcilio represented the department.
The department filed an administrative complaint alleging a violation of sections 480.046(1)(n), F.S.
· Reprimand

· Pay $100 fine within 30 days from the date of the filed final order

· Pay $814.51 costs within 30 days from the date of the filed final order (Ms. DiConcilio noted Ms. Malaise had paid the not to exceed costs $935.81.)
Tab 22

Christine B. Byrne, LMT – Pg. 423
Case # 2010-00395
PCP:  Harrison & Stoehs

Respondent was not present nor represented by counsel. Ms. Diconcilio represented the department.
The department filed an administrative complaint alleging a violation of sections 480.046(1)(n), F.S.

· Reprimand

· Pay $200 fine within 30 days from the date of the filed final order

· Pay $828.56 costs within 30 days from the date of the filed final order
Tab 23

Nicole M. Berrios, LMT – Pg. 470
Case # 2009-22928
PCP:  Harrison & Steohs

Respondent was not present nor represented by counsel. Ms. Diconcilio represented the department.
The department filed an administrative complaint alleging a violation of sections 480.046(1)(o), 480.043(1), 480.047(1)(b), and 480.046(1)(n), F.S., and rule 64B7-26.002(1), F.A.C.

· Reprimand

· Pay $250 fine within 30 days from the date of the filed final order

· Pay $619.07 costs within 30days from the date of the filed final order
Tab 24

Skin Retreat a/k/a Anoo’s Skin Retreat at Herbal Day Spa 

Case # 2009-23517
PCP:  Harrison & Stoehs
– Pg. 518
Respondent was not present nor represented by counsel. Ms. Diconcilio represented the department.
The department filed an administrative complaint alleging a violation of sections 480.046(1)(o), 480.047(1)(b), 480.046(1)(o), 480.0465, and 480.046(1)(d), F.S., and rules 64B7-28.002 and 64B7-33.001(1)(2) & (3), F.A.C.

· Reprimand

· Pay $1,000 fine within 30 days from the date of the filed final order

· Pay $870.92 costs within 30 days from the date of the filed final order
Tab 25

Martha Christina Gonzalez, LMT
Case # 2009-23130
PCP:  Harrison & Stoehs


- Pg. 584

Respondent was not present nor represented by counsel. Ms. Diconcilio represented the department.
The department filed an administrative complaint alleging a violation of sections 480.046(1)(n), F.S.

· Reprimand

· Pay $100 fine within 30 days from the date of the filed final order

· Pay $639.41 costs within 30 days from the date of the filed final order
Tab 26

Oscarine Issacs, LMT – Pg. 648
Case # 2009-23129
PCP:  Harrison & Stoehs

Respondent was not present nor represented by counsel. Ms. Diconcilio represented the department.
The department filed an administrative complaint alleging a violation of sections 480.046(1)(n), F.S.
· Reprimand

· Pay $150 fine within 30 days from the date of the filed final order

· Pay $628.18 costs within 30 days from the date of the filed final order
Tab 27

Walter Henry Bloxsom, LMT

Case # 2009-23128
PCP:  Harrison & Stoehs


– Pg. 712

Respondent was not present nor represented by counsel. Ms. Diconcilio represented the department.
The department filed an administrative complaint alleging a violation of sections 480.046(1)(n), F.S.

· Reprimand

· Pay $150 fine within 30 days from the date of the filed final order

· Pay $628.17 costs within 30 days from the date of the filed final order
Tab 28

Shun Ren Hole, LMT – Pg. 776

Case # 2009-18771
PCP:  Harrison & Stoehs

Respondent was not present nor represented by counsel. Ms. Diconcilio represented the department.
The department filed an administrative complaint alleging a violation of sections 480.046(1)(n), F.S.

· Reprimand

· Pay $100 fine within 30 days from the date of the filed final order

· Pay $974.19 costs within 30 days from the date of the filed final order
Tab 29

Living Well Day Spa & Wellness Center, Inc
Case # 2009-21397
PCP:  Harrison & 
· Pg. 837








Stoehs 
Respondent was not present nor represented by counsel. Ms. Diconcilio represented the department.
The department filed an administrative complaint alleging a violation of sections 480.046(1)(o), 480.047(1)(b), F.S., and rule 64B7-28.002, F.A.C.

· Reprimand

· Pay $100 fine within 30 days from the date of the filed final order

· Pay $1,107.57 costs within 30 days from the date of the filed final order
Tab 30

Li Zhao, LMT – Pg. 892


Case # 2009-17631
PCP:  Harrison & Stoehs

Respondent was not present nor represented by counsel. Ms. Diconcilio represented the department.
The department filed an administrative complaint alleging a violation of sections 480.046(1)(n), F.S.

· Reprimand

· Pay $100 fine within 30 days from the date of the filed final order

· Pay $1,193.18 costs within 30 days from the date of the filed final order
Tab 31

Tranquil Body & Spirit Massage – Pg. 967
Case # 2009-21396
PCP:  Harrison & 












Stoehs

Respondent was not present nor represented by counsel. Ms. Diconcilio represented the department.
The department filed an administrative complaint alleging a violation of sections 480.046(1)(o), 480.043(1) and 480.047(1)(b), F.S., and rule 64B7-26.002, F.A.C.

· Reprimand

· Pay $250 fine within 30 days from the date of the filed final order

· Pay $596.36 costs within 30 days from the date of the filed final order
Tab 32

Mary J Velez, LMT – Pg. 1014

Case # 2009-19327
PCP:  Harrison & Stoehs 

Respondent was not present nor represented by counsel. Ms. Diconcilio represented the department.
The department filed an administrative complaint alleging a violation of sections 480.046(1)(o), and 456.065(2)(d)3., F.S.

· Reprimand

· Pay $150 fine within 30 days from the date of the filed final order

· Pay $2,102.97 costs within 30 days from the date of the filed final order
Tab 33

Ahmad R. Ghasimi – Pg. 1098

Case# 2008-03768
PCP:  Harrison & Stoehs
Respondent was not present nor represented by counsel. Ms. Diconcilio represented the department.
The department filed an administrative complaint alleging a violation of sections 480.046(1)(e), 480.046(1)(j), 480.046(1)(o) and 480.046(1)(c), F.S.

· Reprimand

· Pay $1,250 fine within 30 days from the date of the filed final order

· Pay $1,974.75 costs within 30 days from the date of the filed final order
Tab 34

Pamela M Jonasson, LMT – Pg. 1196
Case # 2010-00197
PCP:  Harrison & Stoehs

Respondent was not present nor represented by counsel. Ms. Diconcilio represented the department.
The department filed an administrative complaint alleging a violation of sections 480.046(1)(o), 456.065(2)(d)3., 480.047(1)(b) and 480.046(1)(n), F.S.

· Reprimand

· Pay $300 fine within 30 days from the date of the filed final order

· Pay $879.27 costs within 30 days from the date of the filed final order
Tab 35

John S. Misiorowski, LMT – Pg. 1295
Case # 2009-18050
PCP:  Harrison & Stoehs

Respondent was not present nor represented by counsel. Ms. Diconcilio represented the department.
The department filed an administrative complaint alleging a violation of sections 480.046(1)(n), 480.046(1)(o), and 480.047(1)(b), F.S.

· Reprimand

· Pay $300 fine within 30 days from the date of the filed final order

· Pay $1,499.29 costs within 30 days from the date of the filed final order
Action Taken: Ms. Burke-Wammack moved to adopt the settlement agreements as presented for tabs 15 and 18-35. Mr. Stoehs seconded the motion which carried 7/0.

VOLUNTARY RELINQUISHMENTS
Tab 36

Steven I Berkson, LMT – Pg. 1341
Case # 2007-28535
PCP: Harrison & Stoehs
Tab 37

Ganna V. Savchenko, LMT – Pg. 1903
Case # 2009-22660
PCP: Harrison & Stoehs

Tab 38

Jeffrey A. Duck, LMT – Pg. 1966
Case # 2009-15514
PCP: Harrison & Stoehs

Tab 39

Holly Elizabeth Barnes, LMT Pg. 2038
Case # 2010-04164
PCP: Harrison & Steohs

The respondents were not present nor represented by counsel. Ms. DiConcilio represented the department and presented the cases to the board. Mr. Stoehs was recused due to participation on the probable cause panel.
Action Taken: Ms. Burke-Wammack moved to accept the voluntary relinquishments of licensure for Tabs 36 - 39. Ms. Ford seconded the motion which passed 6/0.

DETERMINATION OF WAIVERS

Tab 40

Tip-Top Nails – Pg. 2084

Case #
2009-18612
PCP: Harrison & Haynes
Respondent was not present nor represented by counsel. Ms. DiConcilio represented the department and presented the case to the board and advised the respondent had waived the right to a formal hearing. 

The department filed an administrative complaint alleging a violation of sections 480.046(1)(o), 480.047(1)(b), F.S., and rules 64B7-26.003(4) and 28.002, F.A.C.
Mr. Smallwood moved to find that the respondent was properly served and waived their rights to a hearing as to the material issues of fact by not filing a response. Ms. Burke-Wammack seconded the motion which carried 7/0.

Ms. Burke-Wammack moved to adopt the material facts as alleged in the administrative complaint are not in dispute and to adopt the allegations of fact and law in the administrative complaint as the board’s conclusions of fact and law in this proceeding, and to adopt the materials and any addendum materials into evidence in this proceeding . Mr. Stoehs seconded the motion which carried 7/0.

Action Taken: After discussion Ms. Burke-Wammack moved to IMPOSE the following penalty:

· Reprimand
· Pay $250 fine within 30 days of the filed final order

· Pay $512.19 costs within 30 days of the filed final order

Ms. Ford seconded the motion, which passed 7/0.

Tab 41
Celtic Spirit, Inc. D/B/A Lemuria – Pg. 2158
Case # 2008-23752
PCP: Harrison & Haynes 

Respondent was not present nor represented by counsel. Ms. DiConcilio represented the department and presented the case to the board and advised the respondent had waived the right to a formal hearing. 

The department filed an administrative complaint alleging a violation of sections 480.046(1)(o) and 456.072(1)(q), F.S.
Ms. Burke-Wammack moved to find that the respondent was properly served and waived their rights to a hearing as to the material issues of fact by not filing a response. Ms. Ford seconded the motion which carried 7/0.

Ms. Burke-Wammack moved to adopt the material facts as alleged in the administrative complaint are not in dispute and to adopt the allegations of fact and law in the administrative complaint as the board’s conclusions of fact and law in this proceeding, and to adopt the materials and any addendum materials into evidence in this proceeding. Ms. Ford seconded the motion which carried 7/0.

Action Taken: After discussion Mr. Smallwood moved to IMPOSE the following penalty:

· Reprimand
· Pay $1,000 fine within 30days of the filed final order

· Pay $1,010.19 costs within 30 days of the filed final order

Ms. Ford seconded the motion, which passed 7/0.

Tab 42

Glenn Barnes, LMT – Pg. 2274

Case # 2009-04075
PCP: Harrison & Haynes

Respondent was not present nor represented by counsel. Ms. DiConcilio represented the department and presented the case to the board and advised the respondent had waived the right to a formal hearing. 

The department filed an administrative complaint alleging a violation of section 480.046(1)(k), F.S.
Ms. Burke-Wammack moved to find that the respondent was properly served and waived their rights to a hearing as to the material issues of fact by not filing a response. Ms. Ford seconded the motion which carried 7/0.

Mr. Smallwood moved to adopt the material facts as alleged in the administrative complaint are not in dispute and to adopt the allegations of fact and law in the administrative complaint as the board’s conclusions of fact and law in this proceeding, and to adopt the materials and any addendum materials into evidence in this proceeding. Ms. Burke-Wammack seconded the motion which carried 7/0.

Action Taken: After discussion Ms. Burke-Wammack moved to IMPOSE the following penalty:

· Reprimand, revocation based on past discipline, length of delinquent status of license, violation of previous final order and no response in this case
Ms. Nixon seconded the motion, which passed 7/0.

Tab 43

Body Matrix Massage of West Palm Beach
Case # 2009-20874
PCP: Harrison & 
· Pg. 2383








Haynes

Respondent was not present nor represented by counsel. Ms. DiConcilio represented the department and presented the case to the board and advised the respondent had waived the right to a formal hearing. 

The department filed an administrative complaint alleging a violation of sections 480.046(1)(o), 480.047(1)(b), F.S., and rule 64B7-28.002, F.A.C.
Mr. Smallwood moved to find that the respondent was properly served and waived their rights to a hearing as to the material issues of fact by not filing a response. Mr. Stoehs seconded the motion which carried 7/0.

Ms. Burke-Wammack moved to adopt the material facts as alleged in the administrative complaint are not in dispute and to adopt the allegations of fact and law in the administrative complaint as the board’s conclusions of fact and law in this proceeding, and to adopt the materials and any addendum materials into evidence in this proceeding. Ms. Ford seconded the motion which carried 7/0.

Action Taken: After discussion Mr. Smallwood moved to IMPOSE the following penalty:

· Reprimand
· Pay $250 fine within  30 days of the filed final order

· Pay $1,474.50 costs within 30 days of the filed final order

Ms. Burke-Wammack seconded the motion, which passed 7/0.

Tab 44

Erica L. Pouncy, LMT – Pg. 2444
Case# 2009-12948
PCP: Harrison & Haynes 

Respondent was not present nor represented by counsel. Ms. DiConcilio represented the department and presented the case to the board and advised the respondent had waived the right to a formal hearing. 

The department filed an administrative complaint alleging a violation of sections 480.046(1)(o), 456.072(1)(h), 456.072(1)(m), and 456.035(1), F.S.
Ms. Nixon moved to find that the respondent was properly served and waived their rights to a hearing as to the material issues of fact by not filing a response. Mr. Stoehs seconded the motion which carried 7/0.

Ms. Nixon moved to adopt the material facts as alleged in the administrative complaint are not in dispute and to adopt the allegations of fact and law in the administrative complaint as the board’s conclusions of fact and law in this proceeding and to adopt the materials and any addendum materials into evidence in this proceeding. Ms. Burke-Wammack seconded the motion which carried 7/0.

Action Taken: After discussion Ms. Burke-Wammack moved to IMPOSE the following penalty:

· Reprimand, revocation based on renewal license issued in error as check was dishonored
· Pay $750 fine within 30 days of the filed final order

· Pay $871.24 costs within 30 days of the filed final order

Mr. Stoehs seconded the motion, which passed 7/0.

Tab 45

Tabatha Alberta Sophia Filce-Petersen, LMT
Case # 2008-27443
PCP: Harrison & 


Pg 2531








Haynes

Respondent was not present nor represented by counsel. Ms. DiConcilio represented the department and presented the case to the board and advised the respondent had waived the right to a formal hearing. 

The department filed an administrative complaint alleging a violation of sections 480.046(1)(o), 480.046(1)(n), 480.047(1)(b), and 480.043(1), F.S., and rule 64B7-26.002(1), F.A.C.
Mr. Smallwood moved to find that the respondent was properly served and waived their rights to a hearing as to the material issues of fact by not filing a response. Ms. Burke-Wammack seconded the motion which carried 7/0.

Ms. Burke-Wammack moved to adopt the material facts as alleged in the administrative complaint are not in dispute and to adopt the allegations of fact and law in the administrative complaint as the board’s conclusions of fact and law in this proceeding, and to adopt the materials and any addendum materials into evidence in this proceeding. Mr. Stoehs seconded the motion which carried 7/0.

Action Taken: After discussion Ms. Burke-Wammack moved to IMPOSE the following penalty:

· Reprimand
· Pay $900 fine within 30 days of the filed final order

· Pay $805.69 costs within 30 days of the filed final order

Mr. Smallwood seconded the motion, which passed 7/0.

Tab 46

Massage for Fitness, Inc. – Pg. 2615
Case # 2009-21556
PCP: Harrison & Stoehs

Respondent was not present nor represented by counsel.  Ms. DiConcilio represented the department and presented the case to the board and advised the respondent had waived the right to a formal hearing. Mr. Stoehs was recused due to participation on the probable cause panel.
The department filed an administrative complaint alleging a violation of sections 480.046(1)(o), and 480.047(1)(b), F.S., and rule 64B7-28.002, F.A.C.
Mr. Smallwood moved to find that the respondent was properly served and waived their rights to a hearing as to the material issues of fact by not filing a response. Ms. Oliver seconded the motion which carried 6/0.

Ms. Burke-Wammack moved to adopt the material facts as alleged in the administrative complaint are not in dispute and to adopt the allegations of fact and law in the administrative complaint as the board’s conclusions of fact and law in this proceeding, and to adopt the materials and any addendum materials into evidence in this proceeding. Ms. Oliver seconded the motion which carried 7/0.

Action Taken: After discussion Ms. Burke-Wammack moved to IMPOSE the following penalty:

· Reprimand
· Pay $200 fine within 30 days of the filed final order

· Pay $1,461.23 costs within 30 days of the filed final order

Ms. Nixon seconded the motion, which passed 6/0.

Tab 47

Sharlene L. Crigger, LMT – Pg. 2674
Case# 2009-04093
PCP: Harrison & Haynes



Addendum – Additional Information
Respondent was not present nor represented by counsel. Ms. DiConcilio represented the department and presented the case to the board and advised the respondent had waived the right to a formal hearing. 

The department filed an administrative complaint alleging a violation of section 480.046(1)(k), F.S.
Ms. Burke-Wammack moved to find that the respondent was properly served and waived their rights to a hearing as to the material issues of fact by not filing a response. Ms. Oliver seconded the motion which carried 7/0.

Mr. Smallwood moved to adopt the material facts as alleged in the administrative complaint are not in dispute and to adopt the allegations of fact and law in the administrative complaint as the board’s conclusions of fact and law in this proceeding, and to adopt the materials and any addendum materials into evidence in this proceeding. Ms. Burke-Wammack seconded the motion which carried 7/0.

Action Taken: After discussion Mr. Smallwood moved to IMPOSE the following penalty:

· Reprimand, suspension until compliant with case # 2007-09266 and with this order
· Pay $1,000 fine 

· Pay $915.16 costs
Ms. Burke-Wammack seconded the motion, which passed 7/0.

Mr. Smallwood made a motion to add aggravating factors to impose the penalty of suspension based on the length of time since the violation, the deterrent effect of the penalty imposed, any effort of rehabilitation by the licensee, the actual knowledge of the licensee pertaining to the violation and no attempt by licensee to correct or stop violation or refusal by licensee to correct or stop violation. Ms. Burke-Wammack seconded the motion which carried 7/0.
Tab 48

Aimee V. Erb, LMT – Pg. 2803

Case# 2009-08685
PCP: Harrison & Stoehs

Respondent was not present nor represented by counsel. Ms. DiConcilio represented the department and presented the case to the board and advised the respondent had waived the right to a formal hearing. Mr. Stoehs was recused due to participation on the probable cause panel.
The department filed an administrative complaint alleging a violation of sections 480.046(1)(o) and 456.072(1)(x), F.S.
Ms. Burke-Wammack moved to find that the respondent was properly served and waived their rights to a hearing as to the material issues of fact by not filing a response. Ms. Nixon seconded the motion which carried 5/0. (Mr. Smallwood was out of room.)
Ms. Burke-Wammack moved to adopt the material facts as alleged in the administrative complaint are not in dispute and to adopt the allegations of fact and law in the administrative complaint as the board’s conclusions of fact and law in this proceeding, and to adopt the materials and any addendum materials into evidence in this proceeding. Ms. Oliver seconded the motion which carried 6/0.

Ms. DiConcilion went on record to explain Ms. Erb’s license was suspended at the April 2009 board meeting

Action Taken: After discussion Ms. Burke-Wammack moved to IMPOSE the following penalty:

· Reprimand. 
Mr. Smallwood seconded the motion, which passed 6/0.

Tab 49 

Oriental Rainbow Spa – Pg. 2912
Case # 2009-17402
PCP: Harrison & Haynes
Respondent was not present with nor represented by counsel. Ms. DiConcilio represented the department and presented the case to the board and advised the respondent had waived the right to a formal hearing. 

The department filed an administrative complaint alleging a violation of sections 480.046(1)(o), 480.046(1)(e), 480.046(1)(j), and 480.047(1)(c), F.S.
Mr. Smallwood moved to find that the respondent was properly served and waived their rights to a hearing as to the material issues of fact by not filing a response. Ms. Burke-Wammack seconded the motion which carried 7/0.

Ms. Burke-Wammack moved to adopt the material facts as alleged in the administrative complaint are not in dispute and to adopt the allegations of fact and law in the administrative complaint as the board’s conclusions of fact and law in this proceeding, and to adopt the materials and any addendum materials into evidence in this proceeding. Ms. Ford seconded the motion which carried 7/0.

Action Taken: After discussion Ms. Burke-Wammack moved to IMPOSE the following penalty:

· Reprimand and revocation based on s. 480.047(1)(c), F.S.
· Pay $2,250 fine within 30 days of the filed final order

· Pay $1,291.20 costs within 30 days of the filed final order

Mr. Smallwood seconded the motion.
After additional discussion, Ms. Burke-Wammack amended the motion to state the owner, Jum A. Kim, may not be issued another massage therapy establishment license. Mr. Smallwood seconded the amended motion. Motion passed 7/0.
Tab 50
Joshua David Gordon, LMT – Pg. 2999  Case# 2009-21751
PCP: Harrison & Stoehs



PULLED
Tab 51
Jang M. Chun, LMT – Pg. 3093


Case # 2008-11960
PCP: Harrison & Haynes
Respondent was not present nor represented by counsel. Ms. DiConcilio represented the department and presented the case to the board and advised the respondent had waived the right to a formal hearing. 

The department filed an administrative complaint alleging a violation of sections 480.046(1)(c), 480.046.(1)(o) and 456.072(1)(x), F.S.
Ms. Burke-Wammack moved to find that the respondent was properly served and waived their rights to a hearing as to the material issues of fact by not filing a response. Mr. Stoehs seconded the motion which carried 7/0.

Ms. Burke-Wammack moved to adopt the material facts as alleged in the administrative complaint are not in dispute and to adopt the allegations of fact and law in the administrative complaint as the board’s conclusions of fact and law in this proceeding, and to adopt the materials and any addendum materials into evidence in this proceeding. Mr. Stoehs seconded the motion which carried 7/0.

Action Taken: After discussion Mr. Smallwood moved to IMPOSE the following penalty:

· Reprimand and revocation based on 480.046(1)(c), F.S.
· Pay $1,500 fine within 30 days of the filed final order

· Pay $1,658.45 costs within 30 days of the filed final order

Ms. Burke-Wammack seconded the motion, which passed 7/0.

Tab 52
Christopher Paul Ferguson, LMT – Pg. 3255
Case # 2007-16282
PCP: Harrison & Haynes

Respondent was not present nor represented by counsel. Ms. DiConcilio represented the department and presented the case to the board and advised the respondent had waived the right to a formal hearing. 

The department filed an administrative complaint alleging a violation of sections 480.046(1)(c), 480.046(1)o), 456.072(1)(x) and 480.046(1)(i), F.S.
Mr. Smallwood moved to find that the respondent was properly served and waived their rights to a hearing as to the material issues of fact by not filing a response. Ms. Burke-Wammack seconded the motion which carried 7/0.

Ms. Burke-Wammack moved to adopt the material facts as alleged in the administrative complaint are not in dispute and to adopt the allegations of fact and law in the administrative complaint as the board’s conclusions of fact and law in this proceeding, and to adopt the materials and any addendum materials into evidence in this proceeding. Ms. Ford seconded the motion which carried 7/0.

Action taken: After discussion Ms. Burke-Wammack moved to IMPOSE the following penalty:

· Reprimand
Mr. Smallwood seconded the motion.
After further discussion, Ms. Burke-Wammack amended her motion to add:

· Pay $2,500 fine within 30 days of the filed final order

· Pay $2,392.70 costs within 30 days of the filed final order

Ms. Nixon seconded the motion. The motion carried 6/1 with Mr. Smallwood opposing the motion.
Tab 53

Golden Touch – Pg. 3453

Case# 2007-09593
PCP: Harrison & Stoehs

Respondent was not present nor represented by counsel. Ms. DiConcilio represented the department and presented the case to the board and advised the respondent had waived the right to a formal hearing. Mr. Stoehs was recused due to participation on the probable cause panel.
The department filed an administrative complaint alleging a violation of sections 480.046(1)(e), 480.046(1)(o), 480.046(1)(j), and 480.047(1)(c), F.S.
Mr. Smallwood moved to find that the respondent was properly served and waived their rights to a hearing as to the material issues of fact by not filing a response. Ms. Burke-Wammack seconded the motion which carried 6/0.

Ms. Nixon moved to adopt the material facts as alleged in the administrative complaint are not in dispute and to adopt the allegations of fact and law in the administrative complaint as the board’s conclusions of fact and law in this proceeding, and to adopt the materials and any addendum materials into evidence in this proceeding. Mr. Smallwood seconded the motion which carried 6/0.

Action Taken: After discussion Ms. Burke-Wammack moved to IMPOSE the following penalty:

· Reprimand and revocation based on s. 480.047(1)(c), F.S.
· Owner, Kenneth Kurtz, may not be issued another massage therapy establishment license
· Pay $2,500 fine within 30 days of the filed final order

· Pay $1,170.63 costs within 30 days of the filed final order

Mr. Smallwood seconded the motion, which passed 6/0.

Tab 54

Golden Touch – Pg. 3508

Case# 2009-19470
PCP: Harrison & Stoehs

Respondent was not present nor represented by counsel. Ms. DiConcilio represented the department and presented the case to the board and advised the respondent had waived the right to a formal hearing. Mr. Stoehs was recused due to participation on the probable cause panel.
The department filed an administrative complaint alleging a violation of sections 480.046(1)(o), and 480.0465, F.S., and rules 64B7-26.003(4), 26.003(3)(a)-(c), and 33.001, F.A.C.
Ms. Burke-Wammack moved to find that the respondent was properly served and waived their rights to a hearing as to the material issues of fact by not filing a response. Ms. Nixon seconded the motion which carried 6/0.

Ms. Nixon moved to adopt the material facts as alleged in the administrative complaint are not in dispute and to adopt the allegations of fact and law in the administrative complaint as the board’s conclusions of fact and law in this proceeding, and to adopt the materials and any addendum materials into evidence in this proceeding. Mr. Smallwood seconded the motion which carried 6/0.

Action Taken: After discussion Ms. Burke-Wammack moved to IMPOSE the following penalty:

· Reprimand and revocation based on: danger to the public, length of time since the violation, the deterrent effect of the penalty imposed, any effort of rehabilitation by the licensee, the actual knowledge of the licensee pertaining to the violation, and actual negligence of the licensee pertaining to any violation
· Pay $1,500 fine within 30 days of the filed final order

· Pay $469.08 costs within 30 days of the filed final order
· Owner, Kenneth Kurtz, may not be issued another massage therapy establishment license
Mr. Smallwood seconded the motion, which passed 6/0.
Additional action taken: Ms. Burke-Wammack amended her motion to include the owner, Kenneth Kurtz, may not receive another massage therapy establishment license. Mr. Smallwood seconded the motion which carried 6/0.
Tab 55
Allurme Salon & Day Spa, LLC – Pg. 3568
Case # 2009-21797
PCP: Harrison & Stoehs
Respondent was not present nor represented by counsel. Ms. DiConcilio represented the department and presented the case to the board and advised the respondent had waived the right to a formal hearing. Mr. Stoehs was recused due to participation on the probable cause panel.
The department filed an administrative complaint alleging a violation of sections 480.046(1)(o), 480.047(1)(b), F.S., and rule 64B7-28.002, F.A.C.
Mr. Smallwood moved to find that the respondent was properly served and waived their rights to a hearing as to the material issues of fact by not filing a response. Ms. Burke-Wammack seconded the motion which carried 6/0.

Ms. Burke-Wammack moved to adopt the material facts as alleged in the administrative complaint are not in dispute and to adopt the allegations of fact and law in the administrative complaint as the board’s conclusions of fact and law in this proceeding, and to adopt the materials and any addendum materials into evidence in this proceeding. Mr. Smallwood seconded the motion which carried 6/0.

Action Taken: After discussion Ms. Burke-Wammack moved to IMPOSE the following penalty:

· Reprimand
· Pay $150 fine within 30 days of the filed final order

· Pay $1,487.99 costs within 30 days of the filed final order

Ms. Nixon seconded the motion, which passed 6/0.

Note: Board requested staff to review application submitted on pages 3647 – 3649 and research if applicant completed application questions listed on page 3648. Staff reviewed application and applicant had completed the application. 

Tab 56

Andrea Renee Morris, LMT
Case # 2009-24323
PCP: Harrison & Stoehs– Pg. 3651
Respondent was present without counsel. Ms. DiConcilio represented the department and presented the case to the board and advised the respondent had waived the right to a formal hearing. Mr. Stoehs was recused due to participation on the probable cause panel.
The department filed an administrative complaint alleging a violation of section 480.046(1)(n), F.S.
Ms. Burke-Wammack moved to find that the respondent was properly served and waived their rights to a hearing as to the material issues of fact by not filing a response. Ms. Ford seconded the motion which carried 6/0.

Ms. Ford moved to adopt the material facts as alleged in the administrative complaint are not in dispute and to adopt the allegations of fact and law in the administrative complaint as the board’s conclusions of fact and law in this proceeding, and to adopt the materials and any addendum materials into evidence in this proceeding. Ms. Burke-Wammack seconded the motion which carried 6/0.

Action Taken: After discussion Mr. Smallwood moved to IMPOSE the following penalty:

· Reprimand
· Pay $150 fine within 30 days of the filed final order

· Pay $439.72 costs within 30 days of the filed final order

Motion failed for lack of second.

Action Taken: After discussion Ms. Ford moved to IMPOSE the following penalty:

· Reprimand
· Pay $100 fine within 180 days of the filed final order

· Pay $439.72 costs within 180 days of the filed final order

Ms. Burke-Wammack seconded the motion. Further discussion was held. 

Ms. Ford amended her motion to reflect:

· Letter of Concern

· Pay $100 fine within 180 days of the filed final order

· Pay $439.72 costs within 180 days of the filed final order

Ms. Burke-Wammack withdrew her second to the previous motion. Mr. Smallwood seconded the motion, which passed 6/0.

Tab 57

Amanda G. Inman, LMT – Pg. 3706
Case # 2009-05177
PCP: Harrison & Haynes

Respondent was not present nor represented by counsel. Ms. DiConcilio represented the department and presented the case to the board and advised the respondent had waived the right to a formal hearing. 

The department filed an administrative complaint alleging a violation of section 480.046(1)(n), F.S.
Ms. Burke-Wammack moved to find that the respondent was properly served and waived their rights to a hearing as to the material issues of fact by not filing a response. Ms. Nixon seconded the motion which carried 7/0.

Ms. Burke-Wammack moved to adopt the material facts as alleged in the administrative complaint are not in dispute and to adopt the allegations of fact and law in the administrative complaint as the board’s conclusions of fact and law in this proceeding, and to adopt the materials and any addendum materials into evidence in this proceeding. Ms. Nixon seconded the motion which carried 7/0.

Action Taken: After discussion Ms. Ford moved to IMPOSE the following penalty:

· Reprimand
· Pay $100 fine within 30days of the filed final order

· Pay $1,871.14 costs within 30 days of the filed final order

Mr. Smallwood seconded the motion, which passed 6/0.

ADMINISTRATIVE PROCEEDINGS
MASSAGE THERAPIST APPLICANTS
Tab 58

Victoria A Bell – Pg. 3898
Ms. Bell was present without counsel.
Action Taken: After discussion, Ms. Burke-Wammack moved to grant the license unencumbered. Ms. Hagen seconded the motion, which passed 7/0.

Tab 60

Robert Bradley – Pg. 3941
Applicant was present without counsel.
Action Taken: After discussion, Ms. Burke-Wammack moved to grant the license unencumbered. Ms. Ford seconded the motion, which passed 7/0.

Tab 61

Timothy T Fitch – Pg.3967
Applicant was present without counsel.
Action Taken: After discussion, Mr. Smallwood moved to grant the license unencumbered. Mr. Stoehs seconded the motion, which passed 7/0.

Tab 62

Melissa A Gerace – Pg. 3991
Applicant was present without counsel.
Action Taken: After discussion, Ms. Ford moved to grant the license unencumbered. Ms. Nixon seconded the motion, which passed 6/1 with Ms. Burke-Wammack opposing the motion.

Tab 63

Donna N Godwin – Pg. 4010 – Addendum Additional Information
Applicant was present without counsel.
Action Taken: After discussion, Ms. Ford moved to grant the license unencumbered. Mr. Smallwood seconded the motion, which passed 7/0.

Tab 64

Kevin C Grimm – Pg. 4045 - Addendum Additional Information
Applicant was present without counsel.

Action Taken: After discussion, Ms. Burke-Wammack moved to deny due to safety for the public. Ms. Nixon seconded the motion, which passed 6/1 with Ms. Ford opposing the motion.

Tab 65

Damaris L Hartmier – Pg. 4063
Applicant was present without counsel.
Action Taken: After discussion, Ms. Burke-Wammack moved to grant the license unencumbered. Ms. Nixon seconded the motion, which passed 7/0.
Tab 66

Nathan J Idrogo – Pg. 4081
Applicant was present without counsel.
Action Taken: After discussion, Ms. Ford moved to grant the license unencumbered. Mr. Smallwood seconded the motion, which passed 6/1 with Ms. Nixon opposing the motion.

Tab 69

David A Newport – Pg. 4144 – Addendum Additional information
Applicant was not present nor represented by counsel.
Action Taken: After discussion, Ms. Burke-Wammack moved to deny based on failure to comply with requests to appear before the Board at its April and July meeting. Ms. Nixon seconded the motion, which passed 7/0.
Tab 70

Elizabeth A Rush – Pg. 4171
Applicant was present without counsel.

Action Taken: After discussion, Ms. Burke-Wammack moved to grant the license unencumbered. Mr. Smallwood seconded the motion, which passed 5/2 with Ms. Nixon and Ms. Ford opposing the motion.

Tab 71

Christina K Sanders – Pg. 4190 – Addendum Additional Information
Applicant was present without counsel.
Action Taken: After discussion, Ms. Burke-Wammack moved to grant the license unencumbered. Mr. Stoehs seconded the motion, which passed 7/0.

Tab 72

Ernest V Spilotis – Pg. 4203
Applicant was present without counsel.
Action Taken: After discussion, Mr. Smallwood moved to grant the license unencumbered. Ms. Nixon seconded the motion, which passed 7/0.

Tab 73

Shawn L Thomas – Pg. 4235
Applicant was present without counsel.
Action Taken: After discussion, Ms. Ford moved to grant the license with the following conditions:

· One (1) year probation with monitor during probation

· Monitor must be clear, active licensee, no prior discipline, non-related, and non-co-worker

· Monitor provide quarterly reports

· Monitor shall be approved by Board Chair

· May not begin work until monitor approved by Board Chair

Ms. Burke-Wammack seconded the motion, which passed 5/2 with Ms. Oliver and Ms. Nixon opposing the motion.

Tab 74

Bethany S Welden – Pg. 4279
Applicant was present without counsel.
Action Taken: After discussion, Ms. Ford moved to grant the license unencumbered.
Mr. Smallwood seconded the motion, which passed 7/0.

Tab 92

Patrick Rennert – Addendum New Item

Applicant was not present nor represented by counsel.
Action Taken: Ms. Ford moved to require an appearance at the October meeting. Ms. Burke-Wammack seconded the motion, which passed 7/0.
Tab 93

Hong Wang – Addendum New Item

Applicant was present with a translator, Mei Wang. They were sworn in by the court reporter. 
After lengthy questioning by board, Ms. Wang made an extensive statement to the board.
Action Taken: After discussion, Mr. Smallwood moved to grant the license. Motion failed for lack of a second. Additional discussion was held and Mr. Smallwood moved to grant the license but failed again due to lack of a second. 
After further discussion, Ms. Burke-Wammack moved to grant the license with the following conditions:
· One (1) year probation and have monitor during probation

· Monitor must be clear, active licensee, no prior discipline, non-related, and non-co-worker

· Monitor provide quarterly reports
· May be approved by Board Chair

· May not begin work until monitor approved by Board Chair

· Four (4) unannounced inspections at each location where she practices

· Delegated authority to Executive Director to lift probation at end of one year if Executive Director deems all restrictions have been met

· Tolling provisions

Mr. Stoehs seconded the motion.
Ms. Burke-Wammack amended the motion for Ms. Wang to appear before the board prior to probation being lifted and Mr. Stoehs seconded the amended motion.
Motion passed 5/2 with Ms. Nixon and Mr. Stoehs opposing the motion.

Tab 94

Tobin W. Taylor – Addendum New Item
Applicant was unable to appear.

Action Taken: Mr. Smallwood moved to continue to the October meeting. Ms. Ford seconded the motion which carried 7/0.
Tab 95

Alexandria J. Young – Addendum New Item

Applicant was not present nor represented by counsel.
Action Taken: After discussion, Mr. Smallwood moved to require a personal appearance at the October meeting. Ms. Nixon seconded the motion, which passed 7/0.

Tab 96

Michael R. Pooler – Addendum New Item

Applicant was present without counsel.
Action Taken: After discussion, Ms. Burke-Wammack moved to grant the license unencumbered. Mr. Stoehs seconded the motion, which passed 7/0.

Tab 97

Charles L. Ratliff III – Addendum New Item

Applicant was present without counsel.
Action Taken: After discussion, Ms. Ford moved to grant the license unencumbered. Ms. Nixon seconded the motion, which passed 7/0.
Tab 98

Suzanne M. Swink – Addendum New Item

Applicant was present without counsel.

Action Taken: After discussion, Ms. Ford moved to grant the license unencumbered. Ms. Nixon seconded the motion, which passed 7/0.

Tab 105
Richard Bruner, D.D.S. – 2nd Addendum New Item 

Applicant was present without counsel.
Action Taken: After discussion, Ms. Ford moved to deny based on s. 456.072(1)(f), F.S. Motion failed due to lack of a second. Additional discussion was held and Ms. Burke-Wammack moved to grant the license unencumbered. Mr. Smallwood seconded the motion which carried 6/1 with Ms. Ford opposing the motion.
SECTION 456.0635, F.S.
Tab 76

Heather S Hodges – Pg. 4341
Applicant was present without counsel and requested the board to allow withdrawal of her application.
ACTION TAKEN: After discussion, Ms. Burke-Wammack moved to allow withdrawal of the application. Mr. Smallwood seconded the motion, which passed unanimously 7/0.

Tab 99

Christian D. Lopez – Addendum New Item

Applicant was present without counsel and requested the board to allow withdrawal of his application.
ACTION TAKEN: After discussion, Ms. Ford moved to allow withdrawal of the application. Ms. Burke-Wammack seconded the motion, which passed unanimously 7/0.

Tab 100
Derrick A. Jackson – Addendum New Item

Applicant was present without counsel and requested the board to allow withdrawal of his application.
ACTION TAKEN: After discussion, Ms. Ford moved to allow withdrawal of the application. Ms. Burke-Wammack seconded the motion, which passed unanimously 7/0.

MASSAGE ESTABLISHMENT APPLICANTS
Tab 101
EBM Internal Medicine, Inc. – Addendum New Item

Dr. Ernst Michel, owner, was present  without counsel. 
Action Taken: After discussion, Mr. Smallwood moved to grant the license unencumbered. Ms. Burke-Wammack seconded the motion, which passed 6/1 with Ms. Nixon opposing the motion
Tab 102
Universal Pain Management Center – Addendum New Item

Dr. Eduardo Mendez, owner, was without counsel. 

Action Taken: After discussion, Ms. Ford moved to grant the license unencumbered. Ms. Burke-Wammack seconded the motion, which passed 7/0.
REQUEST TO LIFT CONDITIONAL TERMS FROM LICENSE
Tab 77

Nelson J. Cacciatore – MA 43211 – Pg. 4402
Ms. Burke-Wammack moved to lift the conditional terms from his license. Mr. Smallwood seconded the motion, which passed 7/0.
Meeting recessed at 8:00 p.m. to reconvene Friday, July 30, 2010)

FRIDAY, July 30, 2010
CALL TO ORDER

The meeting was called to order by Ms. Ford, LMT, Chair, approximately 9:00 a.m.  Those present for all or part of the meeting included the following:

	MEMBERS PRESENT:
	STAFF PRESENT:

	Karen Ford, LMT, Chair

Bridget Burke-Wammack, LMT, V-Chair

Amy Hagen, LMT

Lydia Nixon, LMT

Robert Smallwood, LMT

Lisa Oliver, Consumer Member

William Stoehs, Consumer Member

BOARD COUNSEL:
Timothy Dennis, Esquire

DEPARTMENT PROSECUTING ATTORNEY:
Sam DiConcilio



	Paula Mask, Program Operations Administrator

Brandy Boehm, Regulatory Specialist I

COURT REPORTER:
American Court Reporting
Office: 407.896.1813
Fax: 407.896.1814



DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS

INFORMALS

Tab 78
Muscle Therapies USA, LLC – Pg. 4409
Case # 2009-12536
PCP:  Harrison & Haynes
Ms. Robyn Kiley, owner, and Paul Pomerleau were present without counsel. Ms. DiConcilio represented the department and presented the case to the board.

The department filed an administrative complaint alleging a violation of sections 480.046(1)(o), 480.043(1)(b), and 480.047(1)(b), F.S., and rule 64B7-26.007(2), F.A.C. 

Ms. Ford moved to adopt the material facts as alleged in the Administrative Complaint are not in dispute and to adopt the allegations of fact in the administrative complaint as the board’s conclusions of fact in this proceeding. Ms. Burke-Wammack seconded the motion which carried 7/0.
The respondent addressed the board.
Mr. Smallwood moved to adopt the allegations of law in the administrative complaint as the board’s conclusions of law in this proceeding, and to adopt the case materials and any materials in the addendum into evidence as a part of the record in this proceeding. Mr. Stoehs seconded the motion which passed 7/0.

Action Taken:  After discussion Ms. Burke-Wammack moved to IMPOSE the following penalty:
· Reprimand 

· Pay $150 fine within 365 days of the filed final order

· Pay $1,464.78 costs within 365 days of the filed final order

Mr. Smallwood seconded the motion which passed 7/0.

Tab 79
Rebecca Anne Arthur, LMT – Pg. 4532
Case # 2008-08573
PCP:  Harrison & Haynes
Respondent was present without counsel. However, George Indest, III, is the counsel of record. Ms. DiConcilio represented the department and presented the case to the board.

The department filed an administrative complaint alleging a violation of section 480.046(1)(n), F.S.
Ms. Burke-Wammack moved to adopt the material facts as alleged in the Administrative Complaint are not in dispute and to adopt the allegations of fact in the administrative complaint as the board’s conclusions of fact in this proceeding. Ms. Ford seconded the motion which carried 7/0.

Respondent addressed the board.

Mr. Smallwood moved to adopt the allegations of law in the administrative complaint as the board’s conclusions of law in this proceeding, and to adopt the case materials and any materials in the addendum into evidence as a part of the record in this proceeding. Mr. Stoehs seconded the motion which passed 6/1 with Ms. Ford opposing the motion.

Action Taken:  After discussion Mr. Smallwood moved to IMPOSE the following penalty:
· Reprimand
Motion was seconded by Ms. Hagen and failed 3/4 with Ms. Oliver, Mr. Stoehs, Mr. Smallwood and Ms. Burke-Wammack opposing the motion.

After additional discussion, Ms. Burke-Wammack moved to impose the following penalty:

· Letter of Concern

· Pay $1,643.28 costs within 365 days of the filed final order

Mr. Smallwood seconded the motion which passed 5/2 with Ms. Hagen and Ms. Ford opposing the motion.
Tab 80
Robyn T. Kiley, LMT – Pg. 4654

Case # 2009-12661
PCP:  Harrison & Haynes
Ms. Kiley was present along with Mr. Paul Pomerleau. Counsel was not present. Ms. DiConcilio represented the department and presented the case to the board.

The department filed an administrative complaint alleging a violation of sections 480.046(1)(o), 480.047(1)(b), 480.046(1)(n), and 480.043(7)(b), F.S., and rule 64B7-26.007(2), F.A.C. 

Mr. Stoehs moved to adopt the material facts as alleged in the Administrative Complaint are not in dispute and to adopt the allegations of fact in the administrative complaint as the board’s conclusions of fact in this proceeding. Ms. Burke-Wammack seconded the motion which carried 7/0.

Action Taken: Ms. Ford moved to DISMISS the case. Mr. Smallwood seconded the motion which passed 6/1 with Ms. Burke-Wammack opposing the motion.

Tab 81
Cynthia A. Rait, D.C., P.A. – Pg. 4810

Case # 2009-22179
PCP:  Harrison & Stoehs


Addendum Additional Information
Respondent was not present nor represented by counsel. Ms. DiConcilio represented the department and presented the case to the board. Mr. Stoehs was recused due to participation on the probable cause panel.
The department filed an administrative complaint alleging a violation of sections 480.046.()(o), and 480.047(1)(b), F.S., and rule 64B7-28.002, F.A.C.
Ms. Burke-Wammack moved to adopt the material facts as alleged in the Administrative Complaint are not in dispute and to adopt the allegations of fact in the administrative complaint as the board’s conclusions of fact in this proceeding. Mr. Smallwood seconded the motion which carried 6/0.

Mr. Smallwood moved to adopt the allegations of law in the administrative complaint as the board’s conclusions of law in this proceeding, and to adopt the case materials and any materials in the addendum into evidence as a part of the record in this proceeding. Ms. Burke-Wammack seconded the motion which passed 6/0.

Action Taken:  After discussion Ms. Burke-Wammack moved to IMPOSE the following penalty:
· Reprimand 

· Pay $200 fine within 365 days of the filed final order

· Pay $666.83 costs within 365 days of the filed final order

Ms. Ford seconded the motion which passed 6/0.

Tab 82
Eran Oliva Sotomayor, LMT – Pg. 4875
Case # 2007-21623
PCP:  Harrison & Stoehs


Addendum Additional Information

Respondent was present with counsel, David Shenkman, Esq.  Ms. DiConcilio represented the department and presented the case to the board. Mr. Stoehs was recused due to participation on the probable cause panel.
The department filed an administrative complaint alleging a violation of sections 480.046(1)(c), 480.046(1)(o), and 456.072(1)(x), F.S.
Ms. Burke-Wammack moved to adopt the material facts as alleged in the Administrative Complaint are not in dispute and to adopt the allegations of fact in the administrative complaint as the board’s conclusions of fact in this proceeding. Ms. Nixon seconded the motion which carried 6/0.

Mr. Shenkman, Respondent’s attorney, addressed the board.

Ms. Nixon moved to adopt the allegations of law in the administrative complaint as the board’s conclusions of law in this proceeding, and to adopt the case materials and any materials in the addendum into evidence as a part of the record in this proceeding. Ms. Burke-Wammack seconded the motion which passed 6/0.

Action Taken:  After discussion Ms. Burke-Wammack moved to IMPOSE the following penalty:
· Reprimand 

· Pay $1,000 fine within 365 days of the filed final order

· Pay $1,548.44 costs within 365 days of the filed final order

Ms. Ford seconded the motion which passed 6/0.

Tab 83

Marvin K. Hindal, LMT Pg. 5037
Case# 2009-23814
PCP:  Harrison & Stoehs
Respondent was not present nor represented by counsel. Ms. DiConcilio represented the department and presented the case to the board. Mr. Stoehs was recused due to participation on the probable cause panel.
The department filed an administrative complaint alleging a violation of section 480.046(1)(o), and 480.0465, F.S., and rule 64B7-33.001(1) – (3), F.A.C.
Ms. Ford moved to adopt the material facts as alleged in the Administrative Complaint are not in dispute and to adopt the allegations of fact in the administrative complaint as the board’s conclusions of fact in this proceeding, and to adopt the case materials and any materials in the addendum into evidence as a part of the record in this proceeding. Mr. Smallwood seconded the motion which carried 6/0.

Action Taken:  After discussion Ms. Nixon moved to IMPOSE the following penalty:
· Reprimand 
· Pay $500 fine within 30 days of the filed final order

· Pay $1,150.47costs within 30 days of the filed final order

Ms. Ford seconded the motion which passed 6/0.

Tab 84

Ming Yu Li, LMT – Pg. 5117

Case # 2008-27447
PCP:  Harrison & Haynes
Respondent was not present nor represented by counsel. Ms. DiConcilio represented the department and presented the case to the board.

The department filed an administrative complaint alleging a violation of section(s) 480.046(1)(o), 456.072(1)(v), 480.0485, and 456.063(1), F.S.
Ms. Nixon moved to adopt the material facts as alleged in the Administrative Complaint are not in dispute and to adopt the allegations of fact and law in the administrative complaint as the board’s conclusions of fact and law in this proceeding, and to adopt the case materials and any materials in the addendum into evidence as a part of the record in this proceeding. Ms. Burke-Wammack seconded the motion which carried 7/0.

Action Taken:  After discussion Ms. Burke-Wammack moved to IMPOSE the following penalty:
· Reprimand and revocation

· Pay $$2,250 fine within 30 days of the filed final order

· Pay $1,003.90 costs within 30 days of the filed final order

Ms. Nixon seconded the motion which passed 7/0.

COMPLIANCE AND PROBATION REVIEW

Tab 85

Aldo Perez – MA 37216 – Pg. 5242 - PULLED
PROSECUTOR’S REPORT

Ms. DiConcilio presented the report to the board and noted the following:
2007 - 16 cases
2008 - 32 cases
2009 - 32 cases
Ms. Ford moved to continue prosecution on the cases that are one year old and over. Ms. Burke-Wammack seconded the motion which carried 7/0.
PETITION FOR VARIANCE AND WAIVER
Tab 103
Bonnie G. Landers Re: Rule 64B7-32.002; Documentation of Graduation from a Board Approved School – Addendum New Item

Ms. Landers was present. Mr. Dennis explained the issues regarding the petition. Ms. Landers is licensed in Georgia, has taken and passed the National exam, and graduated from the Swedish Institute of New York with 100 hours of education from that institute.
Ms. Landers has taken the prevention of medical errors course. 

During discussion Ms. Landers amended her petition to include rule 64B7-25.004, F.A.C.

Action Taken: After discussion, Mr. Smallwood moved to grant the waiver of rules 64B7-25.004 and 64B7-32.002, F.A.C. Ms. Burke-Wammack seconded the motion which carried 6/1 with Ms. Ford opposing the motion. Ms. Landers is to correct her response to question 12 on the application regarding licensure in another state, obtain verification of license from Georgia stated the specific method in which she was licensed in that state, and complete the required hours for Medical Errors, HIV/AIDS, and Florida Laws and Rules within 90 days of the filed response to the petition and then she will be issued a license.
OLD Business
None

NEW BUSINESS

Tab 104
Accountability of Massage Therapy Schools – Addendum New Item

Ms. Ford stated this issue has been discussed a number of times and the board is amenable to strengthen the language regarding the accountability of massage therapy schools. This issue also discussed at the Educator’s Summit at the FSMTA convention.
Audience members participated in this discussion.

Action Taken: After discussion, Ms. Burke-Wammack made a motion to add this topic to the rules workshop agenda for October. Mr. Smallwood seconded the motion which carried 7/0. Mr. Smallwood will work with Mr. Dennis in drafting a rule.
Board members will submit suggestions to Ms. Mask for input to the workshop. The audience was encouraged to submit suggestions to Ms. Mask as well.
Ms. Ford advised rule 64B7-30.002, Disciplinary Guidelines, seems to be inconsistent regarding offenses listed for s. 480.046(1)(e)(j) and 480.047(1)(c). she felt it was inconsistent in relation to unlicensed practice of massage. She request if board felt this warranted discussion at the next meeting.
Request for Approval of Continuing Education for Pro Bono Services
Tab 86

Kumari Kelly – MA 56756 – Pg. 5266
Action Taken: Ms. Burke-Wammack moved to accept the request for pro bono services. Ms. Ford seconded the motion which passed 7/0.
Tab 87

Stacy Janelle Lawson – MA 49460 – Pg. 5268
Action Taken: Mr. Smallwood moved to accept the request for pro bono services. Mr. Stoehs seconded the motion which passed 5/2 with Ms. Ford and Ms. Burke-Wammack opposing the motion.
Tab 88

Valerie Matthews – MA 54923 – Pg. 5270
Action Taken: Ms. Burke-Wammack moved to accept and send letter with the current form and approved credit affidavit after she has performed the services and advise her not to send confidential or patient records to board office. Ms. Nixon seconded the motion which passed 7/0.
Tab 89

Fred R. Feldman – MA 18248 – Pg. 5275
Board requested staff to contact Mr. Feldman for further clarification inquiring if he is requesting approval of new services or if he presented this information after he had performed the services. Mr. Smallwood can approve if request is for new services.
*INFORMATIONAL

(Non-voting matters.)

Tab 90

April 2010 PRN Report – Pg. 5281
Tab 91

DOE Memorandum Re: Rule 64B7-32.003, F.A.C. – Pg. 5303
Mr. Stoehs noted he will be unable to attend the rules workshop meeting scheduled for October 27th, 2010. However, he will attend the General Business Meeting.
The board adjourned approximately 12:20 p.m.

The board reconvened to hear Tab 95, Massage Therapist Applicant, Alexandria J. Young. This item was heard on Thursday. Ms. Young appeared believing her case was scheduled for Friday.
The board discussed this application and Ms. Burke-Wammack moved to vacate the order requiring a personal appearance at the October meeting previously made on Thursday. Mr. Smallwood seconded the motion which carried 7/0.

Action Taken: After lengthy discussion, Ms. Burke-Wammack made a motion to require a PRN evaluation and if safe to practice based on PRN information, delegate authority to the Executive Director to license Ms. Young; and if a PRN contract is required that she maintain compliance and the Executive Director may license based on this information. Mr. Smallwood seconded the motion which carried 7/0.

Staff is to forward the application to PRN and advise the applicant that it has been sent.

The meeting adjourned approximately 1:00 p.m.
Florida Board of Massage Therapy Minutes

Page 1 of 31
General Business Meeting

July 29-30, 2010

Revised 10/5/10 - PM

